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Haa Alif
14 Islands
Capital: Dhidhoo

14 Islands
Capital: Funadhoo

13 Islands
Capital: Manadhoo

4 Islands
Capital: Naifaru

9 Islands (Excluding Male’)
Capital: Thulusdhoo

5 Islands
Capital: Felidhoo

8 Islands
Capital: Muli

11 Islands
Capital: Fonadhoo

9 Islands
Capital: Villingili

1 Island
Capital: Fuvahmulah City

Capital of Maldives

13 Islands
Capital: Kulhudhuffushi 

City

15 Islands
Capital: Ungoofaaru

13 Islands
Capital: Eydhafushi

8 Islands
Capital: Rasdhoo

10 Islands
Capital: Mahibadhoo

5 Islands
Capital: Nilandhoo

6 Islands
Capital: Kudahuvadhoo

13 Islands
Capital: Veymandoo

9 Islands
Capital: Thinadhoo

6 Islands
Capital: Hithadhoo

Shaviyani

Noonu

Lhaviyani

Kaafu

Male’

Vaavu

Meemu

Laamu

Gaafu Alif

Gnaviyani

Haa Dhaal

Raa

Baa

Alif Alif

Alif Dhaal

Faafu

Dhaalu

Thaa

Gaafu Dhaal

Addu CityG
E

O
G

R
A

P
H

Y
Location
7° 6’ 35” N to 0° 42” 24” S

Latitude
72° 33’ 19” E to 73°  46’  13” E

Longitude
859,000 sq. kms
Exclusive Economic Zone 
(EEZ)

AREA
115,300 sq. km
Area (including sea)

859,000 sq. km
E.E.Z

LAND AREA (2021)
208.034
Male’ (Capital)

418.671
Hulhumale’

32.914
Villimale’

KEY GEOGRAPHICAL FACTS, 2024

1,192
Number of Islands

20
Atolls

187
Inhabited Isalnds (Including Male’) 

825
UnInhabited Isalnds 

180
Resorts (Including Marinas) 



Page 7

Area

GEOGRAPHY



Page 8

P
O

P
U

L
A

T
I

O
N

515,132
Resident Population

POPULATION 
(CENSUS 2022)

Resident Population by Atolls, 
Census 2022

Maldivian 
Population

Out of the 515,132 people living in 
Maldives, 382,639 are Maldivians and 
132,493 Foreigners.

311,994
Male

203,138
Female

194,562
Male

188,077
Female

Foreign
Population

117,432
Male

15,061
Female

211,908 (41%)
Maale

236,911 (46%)
Admin Islands

52,482 (10%)
Resorts

13,831 (3%)
Industrial Islands

Haa Alif
14,623

22,440

17,581

10,631

8,017

10,540

4,869

6,637

10,260

12,758

25,062

13,698

12,503

8,992

17,749

211,908

1,995

5,490

14,699

9,190

9,177

Shaviyani

Noonu

Lhaviyani

Kaafu
(Excluding Maale) 

Male’

Vaavu

Meemu

Laamu

Gaafu Alif

Gnaviyani

Haa Dhaal

Raa

Baa

Alif Alif

Alif Dhaal

Faafu

Dhaalu

Thaa

Gaafu Dhaal

Addu City
< 10,000

10,001 - 20,000
> 20,000

RESIDENT POPULATION 
BY LOCALITY  
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Neonatal Mortality Rate (NMR)/’000 live births (0-27days)

POPULATION
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10,307
Male

Teachers Administrative

Cleaning & 
Maintenance 

Council 
Officers Nurses

19,820
Female

10,818
(34%)
Maale

19,309
(64%)
Admin Islands

Haa Alif
1,316

1,797

1,477

1,036

653

802

579

609

1,155

1,017

1,332

1,303

1,105

633

982

233

593

1,248

806

633

Shaviyani

Noonu

Lhaviyani

10,818
Male’

Kaafu
(Excluding Maale) 

Vaavu

Meemu

Laamu

Gaafu Alif

Gnaviyani

Haa Dhaal

Raa

Baa

Alif Alif

Alif Dhaal

Faafu

Dhaalu

Thaa

Gaafu Dhaal

Addu City

CIVIL SERVANTS, 2023

30,127
Total Civil Servants

7,442
26.3%

4,284
15.1%

3,523
12.5%

3,504
12.4%

2,179
7.7%

65% of the civil servants are females.

The highest number of civil 
servants are from the age group 
35 - 39 years.

TOP FIVE OCCUPATIONS 
OF CIVIL SERVANTS, 2022

 CIVIL SERVANT BY 
ATOLL, 2023

NUMBER OF CIVIL SERVANTS 
BY SEX AND AGE GROUP, 2023

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

     15-19      20-24      25-29      30-34      35-39      40-44      45-49      50-54      55-59      60-64      65+

Male Female

67.4% of the civil servants get a 
salary less than MVR 10,000 per 
month during the year 2023.
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3,095 
Paediatrics

Haa Alif
104,628

165,795

157,191

89,051

65,758

71,864

43,550

55,744

80,479

117,917

183,743

83,255

72,126

65,949

82,345

1,441,738

10,442

32,767

129,574

71,332

58,329

Shaviyani

Noonu

Lhaviyani

Kaafu
(Excluding Maale) 

Male’

Vaavu

Meemu

Laamu

Gaafu Alif

Gnaviyani

Haa Dhaal

Raa

Baa

Alif Alif

Alif Dhaal

Faafu

Dhaalu

Thaa

Gaafu Dhaal

Addu City

NUMBER OF IN-PATIENTS BY 
SPECIALITY, 

Top Five, IGMH 2022 

Total number of female  inpatients 
(6,996) are more compared to 
male inpatients  (5,540). A total of 654 patients are 

taking thalassaemics 
treatment at Maldivian Blood 
Services (MBS) and at islands.

DENTAL CARE 
SERVICES, 

IGMH 2023

NUMBER OF IN-PATIENTS,
2009 - 2023

IGMH

 OUT-PATIENT VISITS 
BY ATOLLS, 2023

2,251  
Obstetrics 
and 
gynaecology

1,460  
Surgery

1,191   
Internal 
medicine

1,046  
Cardiology

1,240
Total number of patients 
consulted for dental 
services by orthodentists

THALASSAEMIA 
CASES, 2023

944 
Number of cases 
registered

12,552
Total number of patients 
consulted for dental 
surgery services
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STUDENT ENROLMENT 
BY LEVEL, 2021-2022

A total of 273 schools are 
located throughout in 

Maldives. Out of which 38 
schools are in Male’ and 235 

are distributed among 
atolls.

20% of teachers are 
untrained

There is 1 teacher for 
every 10 students in 
the country as a whole. 

Haa 
Alif
3,790

5,882

4,579

2,656

1,969

2,378

1,459

1,648

2,642

3,252

5,558

3,715

3,211

2,172

3,092

36,341 

395

1,235

3,578

2,135

2,505

Shaviyani

Noonu

Lhaviyani

Kaafu
(Excluding Maale) 

Male’

Vaavu

Meemu

Laamu

Gaafu 
Alif

Gnaviyani

Haa 
Dhaal

Raa

Baa

Alif Alif

Alif 
Dhaal

Faafu

Dhaalu

Thaa

Gaafu 
Dhaal

Addu 
City

STUDENT ENROLMENT 
BY LOCALITY, 

2021 - 2022

TEACHERS 
SERVING IN 
MALDIVES, 
2021 - 2022

9,835 
Total number of 

Teachers

102.0
Gross Enrolment 
Ratio, 2021 - 2022

96.8
Net Enrolment 
Ratio, 2021 - 2022

8,917 
Trained
Teachers

918 
Untrained
Teachers

215 
Government

4 
Community

54 
Private

94,192 

46,021
Girls

48,171
Boys

103.5100.7
Boys

98.3irls95.4B
oys

Student Enrolment, 
2021 - 2022

A total of 36,341 students 
are enrolled in schools 
located at Atolls, while 
rest of  57,851 students 
are enrolled in Male’ 
schools.
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CASES HANDLED BY THE 

HIGH COURT, 2023

15,015
No. of cases logged 
with Police

506
Cases logged

437
Cases dealt

852
Cases awaiting trial

NUMBER OF DETAINEES, 
2023

3,133
Total

3,039
Male

94
Female

PERSONS SENTENCED, 
2023

949
Total

916
Male

33
Female

NUMBER OF CASES LOGGED WITH POLICE, 2008 - 2023

NUMBER OF DETAINEES, 2018 - 2023
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FISH CATCH, 2023

FISH PRODUCTION 
BY TYPE AND 

UTILIZATION 2023

FISH CATCH, 
2023

FISH PRODUCTION BY TYPE AND UTILIZATION 
2023

Haa 
Alif
8,248

2,170

6,407

1,925

2,279

2,623

1,930

10,592

6,557

18,291

16,125

2,205

1,974

5,554

4,874

24,467 

150

2,212

8,375

29,435

4,293

Shaviyani

Noonu

Lhaviyani

Kaafu
(Excluding Maale) 

Male’

Vaavu

Meemu

Laamu

Gaafu 
Alif

Gnaviyani

Haa 
Dhaal

Raa

Baa

Alif Alif

Alif 
Dhaal

Faafu

Dhaalu

Thaa

Gaafu 
Dhaal

Addu 
City

FISH CATCH BY 
LOCALITY, 2023

161
Total Fish Catch
(’000 metric tons)

3.5%
Growth in Fish Catch
(’000 metric tons)

133.7
Exports (Excluding  
previous years stock)

26.9
Local consumption

TOTAL CATCH

129.2
Skipjack 
Tuna

30.8
Yellowfin 
Tuna

0.4
Bigeye 
Tuna

0.3
Others
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AS USUAL MAJORITY OF THE SPECIES CAUGHT 
BY MALDIVIAN FISHERMAN IS SKIPJACK TUNA
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FISH CATCH, 2023

FLOW OF TOURISTS BY NATIONALITY, 2023
Top ten markets

PERCENTAGE SHARE OF 
ESTABLISHMENTS BY 

TYPE, 2023

BED CAPACITY OF 
TOURIST RESORTS, 

2023
62,367
Registered Bed Capacity 

61,580
Beds in operation 

57.6
Bed Capacity Utilization Rate % 

12,906,378
Tourist Bednights 

209,193
India

209,146
Russia

155,994 
United 
Kingdom

135,091
Germany

118,525
Italy

16%
Resorts 
(including Marinas)

13%
Safari Vessels

1%
Hotels74,838

USA

49,201
France

40,461
Spain

187,125
China

37,258 
Switzerland 

Tourist arrivals increased by 12.1% 
during the year 2023, compared to 
2022.

1,878,543
Total tourist arrivals

70%
Guest Houses

A total of 815 registered guest 
houses were operated during 
the year 2023.

Haa 
Alif
446

118

4,546

3,362

2,224

4,554

250

2,864

152

550

1,086

444

2,542

3,492

14,448

794

614

360

1,279

Shaviyani
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Gnaviyani

Haa 
Dhaal
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Baa

Alif Alif

Alif 
Dhaal

Faafu

Dhaalu

Thaa

Gaafu 
Dhaal

Addu 
City
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MOVEMENT
(PASSENGERS), 2023
International Flights

MOBILE CALL MINUTES, 
2013 - 2023

AIRCRAFT MOVEMENT BY 
MONTH, 2023

29,538 
Flight Movements

145% 
Mobile subscriptions per 100 people

2% 
Landlines per 100 people

18% 
Fixed Broadband penetration

54% 
Mobile Broadband penetration

2,268,679 
Inwards

2,262,511 
Outwards

312,367 
Transit

TELECOMMUNICATION 
SERVICES, 2023
In Numbers
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Scheduled Flights at Velana 
International Airport

12,860 
Fixed telephone lines

744,814 
Mobile Subscriptions

369,947 
Internet Subscriptions

TELEDENSITY, 2023
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Prior to October 2011, ‘Fixed Lines’ data that we collected included DID’s (Direct Inward Dialling) Numbers.  From October 2011,  DID’s are not included as they are not considered as direct lines.
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ELECTRICITY UTILIZATION IN MALE', 
2010 - 2023

ELECTRICITY UTILIZATION IN 
MALE', 2023

ELECTRICITY 
UTILIZATION IN 
MALE', 2023

213,007 
Residential 

391,864
Total (In ' 000 
kWh)

2%
% change 
over previous 
year

127,342 
Manufacturing and  
Commercial

36,135 
Government Buildings

Total (In ' 000 kWh)

Total (In ' 000 kWh)

CUSTOMERS USING WATER 
IN MALE' BY TYPE, 

2023

PERCENTAGE SHARE OF WATER CONSUMPTION IN 
MALE', 2013 - 2023

In '000 metric tons

15,380 
Public Places and  Schools
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 SUMMARY OF GOVERNMENT 
FINANCE, 2023

GOVERNMENT REVENUE, 2017- 2023 GOVERNMENT FINANCE, 2017 - 2023

31,946.2
Total Revenue 

44,592.9 
Expenditure

In million MV

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE AND NET LENDING, 2023

9,041.5
General Public Services

1,725.8
Defense

3,439.9
Public Order & Safety

11,653.1
Economic Affairs

2,381.0 
Environmental Protection

4,912.6
Housing & Community Amenities

7,405.1 
Health

1,027.8 
Recreation, Culture & Religion

5,250.4 
Education

2,513.0
Social Protection

In million Rufiyaa

 0

 5,000.0

 10,000.0

 15,000.0

 20,000.0

 25,000.0

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Tax Revenue Non-tax Revenue

 -

 5,000.0

 10,000.0
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 30,000.0

 35,000.0

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Expense Capital Spending



Page 27



Page 28

M
O

N
E

Y
 

&
 

B
A

N
K

I
N

G NET FOREIGN ASSETS, 2010 - 2023

BROAD MONEY, 2010 - 2023

DOMESTIC CLAMIS, 2010 - 2023

In million MV

59,241.7
Broad Money

23,392.2
Narrow money

35,849.4
Quasi money

(In millions of Rufiyaa; end of period)
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Broad Money (M2) growth increased to 6.9% in 
annual terms at the end of December 2023, after 
registering 6.0% at the end of 2022.

The growth of broad money is manily due to the increase in Quasi 
money during the year 2023.
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(In million Rufiyaa, end of period) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Net foreign assets 685.6 2,873.0 5,258.3 8,813.4 12,519.9 12,297.1 7,869.4 10,353.4 9,819.2 13,041.8 6,617.9 14,163.3 12,217.7 9,485.5

Central bank 4,067.6 4,725.5 4,241.0 5,308.0 9,110.0 8,227.0 5,248.0 8,622.0 9,065.4 11,009.9 8,497.0 11,265.4 10,376.9 8,211.2

Other depository corporations -3,382.0 -1,852.5 1,017.3 3,505.4 3,410.0 4,070.1 2,621.3 1,731.4 753.8 2,031.9 -1,879.1 2,897.9 1,840.8 1,274.3

Net Domestic assets 15,198.4 16,189.2 14,743.4 14,863.3 14,677.1 18,194.8 22,566.9 21,652.4 23,269.1 23,199.6 34,767.0 38,058.4 43,157.0 49,756.2

Domestic claims 22,181.2 24,688.4 23,893.6 24,963.6 25,817.8 30,004.0 35,957.7 36,484.7 39,251.5 40,582.5 54,641.2 59,447.2 66,830.5 76,029.2

Net claims on central government 5,380.7 6,830.9 7,649.6 8,642.0 9,145.5 11,390.1 13,393.5 11,789.2 13,004.5 13,298.7 24,733.4 27,703.3 33,175.9 38,155.0

Claims on other sectors 16,800.5 17,857.5 16,244.0 16,321.6 16,672.2 18,613.9 22,564.2 24,695.5 26,247.0 27,283.8 29,907.7 31,743.9 33,654.7 37,874.2

     of which Claims on private sector 15,191.0 16,090.5 14,505.4 14,637.9 15,050.1 16,817.1 18,583.0 20,723.4 23,084.4 24,789.6 27,168.0 28,161.0 29,441.3 32,178.2

Other Items (net) -6,982.8 -8,499.2 -9,150.2 -10,100.3 -11,140.6 -11,809.2 -13,390.8 -14,832.3 -15,982.4 -17,382.8 -19,874.1 -21,388.8 -23,673.5 -26,273.0

Broad money 15,884.0 19,062.2 20,001.6 23,676.7 27,197.1 30,491.9 30,436.3 32,005.9 33,088.3 36,241.4 41,385.0 52,221.7 55,374.7 59,241.7

Narrow money 7,538.7 8,192.4 8,428.3 10,415.8 11,232.4 13,337.9 13,468.5 14,469.7 14,579.4 14,556.9 19,002.6 22,343.0 22,400.7 23,392.2

Quasi money 8,345.2 10,869.9 11,573.3 13,260.9 15,964.6 17,154.0 16,967.8 17,536.2 18,508.9 21,684.5 22,382.4 29,878.6 32,974.0 35,849.4

Private sector loans and Advances 15,096.6 15,970.3 14,403.2 14,425.6 14,899.5 16,759.4 18,495.6 20,584.7 22,793.7 24,499.5 26,669.2 27,789.2 29,043.4 31,719.5

Agriculture 28.7 25.0 15.9 10.3 7.9 4.2 1.9 2.7 2.3 1.9 1.8 0.3 0.2 10.9

Fishing 896.0 772.3 551.9 546.6 399.8 450.9 520.0 501.8 466.3 434.3 343.7 294.8 288.1 258.2

Manufacturing 493.1 492.0 324.1 316.5 199.2 170.8 171.9 164.4 136.4 108.1 103.8 100.2 85.6 52.4

Construction 1,119.7 1,187.4 1,205.8 1,274.5 1,735.5 2,441.7 3,345.0 3,720.1 4,843.5 5,305.8 5,719.2 5,837.9 5,829.7 6,001.1

Real Estate 691.2 721.1 605.2 713.0 619.5 669.9 633.0 1,638.2 1,697.3 1,842.4 2,041.3 1,973.0 2,104.1 2,252.0

Tourism 8,698.3 9,170.3 8,326.8 7,430.1 6,476.0 6,628.0 7,257.0 7,938.2 8,455.0 8,979.3 10,695.6 10,866.5 11,236.2 11,972.7

Commerce 1,774.3 2,131.1 2,144.3 2,490.0 2,523.7 2,964.3 3,178.1 3,212.9 3,140.1 3,098.2 2,940.7 3,072.2 3,357.3 3,837.5

Transport and Communication 677.7 614.0 480.0 520.0 613.1 894.3 1,069.8 619.3 859.9 898.3 711.4 1,016.6 675.3 771.3

Electricity,Gas, Water And Sanitary Services 7.7 241.0 0.7 11.4 54.0 22.0 13.9 2.3 2.8 0.7 0.0 0.0 7.7 10.0
Other Loans And Advances Not Adequately Described 710.0 616.0 748.4 1,113.3 2,270.8 2,513.4 2,305.0 2,784.9 3,190.2 3,830.5 4,111.8 4,627.5 5,459.1 6,553.5

Note:   Data has been revised from 2002 - 2020

Notes:
Data has been updated as per data published as at 16.10.2024.
Updated numbers have been highlighted in red font.
From 2015 to 2023, Other Loans And Advances Not Adequately Described includes Personal loans.
Private sector loans and Advances represent Private sector loans and Advances by Other Depository Corporations (banks).

MONEY AND BANKING
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IMPORTS & EXPORTS, 2011 - 2023
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GDP AND GDP GROWTH RATES, 
2010 - 2023

GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT (AT 
CONSTANT PRICES), BY KIND OF ACTIVITY, 

2023
96,864
G.D.P at 2019 Constant Prices (in million MVR)
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CONSUMER PRICE INDEX, REPUBLIC, 1985 - 2023

2.9
Annual Inflation Rate
Republic, 2023

Inflation rate for the Republic increased from 2.3 
percent in 2022 to 2.9 percent in 2023.
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Maldives Bureau of Statistics
Ministry of Housing, Land & Urban Development
Dharul Eman Building (7, 8, 9th Floor),
Majeedhee Magu,
Male 20345, 
Republic of Maldives

info@stats.gov.mv
http://statisticsmaldives.gov.mv


